

Fairphone 3+ Mobile Phone Promotion October 2021 Promotion Specific Terms of Reference

PROMOTER

1. The promoter of this Promotion is JT (Jersey) Limited, No 1 The Forum, Grenville Street, St Helier, Jersey JE4 8PB ("JT").

THE PROMOTION

- 2. The chance to win a Fairphone 3+ mobile phone where an entrant comments on JT's Facebook post between 14 October 2021 and 12 noon on 22 October 2021 (the "**Promotional Period**") with the reason why they would like to win a Fairphone 3+ mobile phone (the "**Promotion**").
- 3. To enter this Promotion each entrant must during the Promotional Period complete all of the following steps:
 - (a) logon to an active Facebook account;
 - (b) navigate to the JT Social Facebook page (<u>www.facebook.com/JTsocial</u>);
 - (c) comment on the JT Social Fairphone 3+ Competition Facebook post with the reason why they would like to win a Fairphone 3+ mobile phone; AND
 - (d) click the 'Like' button on the JT Social Facebook Page.
- 4. JT will draw two (2) entrant winners at random (one (1) resident in Jersey and one (1) resident in Guernsey) from all valid entries (the "**Winner**") by 5pm on 22 October 2021 (the "**Draw**") and each Winner will be entitled to:
 - (a) for the Jersey resident Winner, a Fairphone 3+ mobile phone to be collected from the JT retail store in Jersey OR
 - (b) for the Guernsey resident Winner, a Fairphone 3+ mobile phone to be collected from the JT retail store in Guernsey,
 - (each a "Prize" and together the "Prizes").
- 5. Entrants that have not completed the process pursuant to clause 3 hereof to the satisfaction of JT, shall not be eligible to be entered into the Draw.
- 6. The Prizes are non-transferable and non-refundable and each Winner cannot receive cash, or an alternative item, in place of a Prize.

GENERAL

- 7. This Promotion is open to all Bailiwick of Jersey and Bailiwick of Guernsey residents aged 18 and over except for JT employees. No purchase of any sort is necessary to enter this Promotion and there is no charge to enter.
- 8. All posts and comments on Facebook must be made in accordance with <u>Facebook's terms and policies</u>. JT shall be entitled, at its sole discretion, to disqualify any entrant acting in breach of those



terms. This Promotion is in no way sponsored, endorsed, administered by or associated with Facebook.

- 9. The Winners shall be contacted via their Facebook account. JT shall make all reasonable efforts to contact the Winners, but if a Winner does not respond to notification from JT by 5pm on 26 October 2021, then JT reserves the right to select a new Winner(s) at random.
- 10. A winning claim is subject to a full verification process, and a Prize may not be claimed without valid confirmation by JT as to the identity of the Winner of a Prize. The decision of JT as to who has won a Prize is final.
- 11. JT may vary or terminate this Promotion at any time in its absolute discretion. By participating in this Promotion, each entrant agrees to be bound by these conditions. All instructions issued by JT in relation to this Promotion form part of these conditions.

LIABILITY

- 12. To the full extent permitted by law, JT and its associated companies and any agencies (the "Relevant Parties") exclude all liability for any loss (including any damage, claim, injury, cost or expense) whatsoever which is suffered or incurred by any person arising out of, or in any way connected with, this Promotion or the Prizes including without limitation:
 - (a) any direct, indirect, economic or consequential loss; or
 - (b) any loss arising from any negligent act or omission of any of the Relevant Parties.
- 15. JT will not accept liability for any entries lost or damaged, nor for any associated costs to claimants.
- 16. JT will not accept liability for any fault or defect connected with the Prize identified after the Winner receives the Prize, nor shall the Winner receive any warranty from JT for the Prize.

DATA PROTECTION

17. By participating in this Promotion each entrant acknowledges and consents to JT handling their personal information. JT may also use personal information to provide updates with news about its products and services using the contact details provided. JT may share such information with other affiliates of JT Group Limited and may send details of other goods and services, which may be of interest. If an entrant does not wish to receive marketing communications, they can inform JT via the customer services team by emailing them at customer.services@jtglobal.com. Each entrant can also view JT's privacy notice at www.jtglobal.com/global/privacy-policy/. Each entrant has a right to ask for a copy of the personal information held about them in JT's records by emailing dpo@jtglobal.com. If an entrant requires JT to correct any inaccuracies, they can write to Customer Services, PO Box 53, No 1 The Forum, Grenville Street, St Helier, Jersey JE4 8PB or email customer services at customer.services@jtglobal.com.